P e T YYUiRopaut vvolliail .. il

Print | Close Window —24 {1s™

Subject: RE: [FWD: FCC Form 399 Eligibility Certification Request for Information]
From: nick.solano@anywavecom.com
Date: Fri, Jan 10, 2020 4:55 pm
To: <fccprod@midatl.service-now.com>, <Andrew.Alvarado.CTR@fcc.gov>

Ce: "Kerney Thomas™ <kerneythomasiii@gmail.com>, <kerneythomas@mac.com>,
<ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com>

Attach: Agreement Tower Lease K45IM Signed.pdf
Invoice Tower Rent K45IM.pdf

Hi Andrew —
In regards to your concerns below for K45IM (FCC ID 70101):
1. Attached is a fully-executed copy of the lease with has K45IM’s call sign that covers the dates within the
eligibility window (nine (9) of twelve (12) months between April 13, 2016 and April 13, 2017).
2. We have also attached the rent records covering dates within the eligibility window.

Will these two documents satisfy the requirements?
Thank you,

Nick Solano
816-617-6012

-------- Original Message --------

Subject: FCC Form 399 Eligibility Certification Request for Information
From: IT Service Desk <fccprod@midatl.service-now.com>

Date: Tue, January 07, 2020 9:47 am

To: ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com, Andrew.Alvarado.CTR@fcc.gov

Dear Reimbursement Participant,

Thank you for filing your FCC Form 399 Eligibility Certification for Facility
ID 70101, Callsign K45IM-D.

Based upon Incentive Auction Program guidelines, we are unable to
determine if this facility is eligible for reimbursement. Specifically, our
review has identified in the following issue(s):

e 1) Documentation provided did not contain legally binding signatures
from all parties. Lease agreement provided was missing signatures
from all parties, and page 7 signatures appear to be from a different
document. Please provide a copy of the agreement signature page
with signatures from all parties. 2) Documentation provided did not
establish transmission for nine (9) of twelve (12) months between
April 13, 2016 and April 13, 2017.

The eligibility certification for Facility ID 70101 has been unlocked in LMS,
allowing you to file a revised version if you believe you can address these
issues.

PLEASE FILE AN AMENDED FORM 399 WITHIN 10 CALENDAR DAYS.
Failure to do so will result in the rejection of this eligibility certification,
precluding this station from receiving reimbursement.

If you have any questions, please respond to any correspondence from
your reviewer at the Fund Administrator, or contact the Reimbursement
Team at reimburse@fcc.gov or 202-418-2009.

Sincerely,

FCC Incentive Auction Repack Reimbursement Team
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Subject: RE: RE: [FWD: FCC Form 399 Eligibility Certification Request for Information]
From: nick.solano@anywavecom.com K %S’
Date: Mon, Jan 13, 2020 1:35 pm
To: <ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com>
Cc: ™Kerney Thomas™ <kerneythomasiii@gmail.com>, <kerneythomas@mac.com>

*removing FCC*
To clarify, the call signs were not able to be adjusted in LMS when the applications were created, so we are likely stuck
with the call signs that were auto-populated. The facility ID is the important identifier.

From: ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com <ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com>

Sent: Friday, January 10, 2020 7:14 PM

To: nick.solano@anywavecom.com

Cc: Kerney Thomas <kerneythomasiii@gmail.com>; kerneythomas@mac.com; fccprod@midat!.service-now.com;
Andrew.Alvarado.CTR@fcc.gov

Subject: Re: RE: [FWD: FCC Form 399 Eligibility Certification Request for Information]

K45IM in Monroe became K29 and not K4 which is in Alexandria. Please make the necessary correction or
adjustment. Thanks very much.

Sent from Outlook Email App for Android

Friday, 10 January 2020, 04:55PM -06:00 from nick.solano@anywavecom.com:

Hi Andrew ~
In regards to your concerns below for K45IM (FCC ID 70101):

1. Attached is a fully-executed copy of the lease with has K45IM’s call sign that covers the dates within the
eligibility window (nine (9) of twelve {12) months between April 13, 2016 and April 13, 2017).
2. We have also attached the rent records covering dates within the eligibility window.

Will these two documents satisfy the requirements?

Thank you,

Nick Solano

816-617-6012

-------- Original Message -------- _
Subject: FCC Form 399 Eligibility Certification Request for Information

Crmmn: TT Camriqra Nacly ~frrnrnd@midat] carvico-now cnm>
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Subject: RE: [FWD: FCC Form 399 Eligibility Certification Request for Information]
From: "Andrew Alvarado (CTR)" <Andrew.Alvarado.CTR@fcc.gov>
Date: Tue, Jan 14, 2020 6:29 am /(?5/
To: "nick.solano@anywavecom.com” <nick.solano@anywavecom.com>

'Kerney Thomas' <kerneythomasiii@gmail.com>, "kerneythomas@mac.com”
Cc: <kerneythomas@mac.com>, "ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com”
<ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com>

Hi Nick,
Again, my apologies for the delayed response. What you have detailed should suffice as acceptable documentation. As
you have laid out, | would recommend taking both of the actions listed below. The documents would still have to go

through our review process, but it would likely increase your chances of an Eligibility Approval.

Regards,

- Andrew

From: nick.solano@anywavecom.com <nick.solano@anywavecom.com>
Sent: Friday, January 10, 2020 4:55 PM

To: fccprod_midat! <fccprod@midatl.service-now.com>; Andrew Alvarado (CTR) <Andrew.Alvarado.CTR@fcc.gov>
Cc: 'Kerney Thomas' <kerneythomasiii@gmail.com>; kerneythomas@mac.com; ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com
Subject: RE: [FWD: FCC Form 399 Eligibility Certification Request for Information]

Hi Andrew —
In regards to your concerns below for K45IM (FCC ID 70101):
1. Attached is a fully-executed copy of the lease with has K45IM’s call sign that covers the dates within the
eligibility window (nine (9) of twelve (12) months between April 13, 2016 and April 13, 2017).
2. We have also attached the rent records covering dates within the eligibility window.

Will these two documents satisfy the requirements?
Thank you,

Nick Solano
816-617-6012

-------- Original Message --------

Subject: FCC Form 399 Eligibility Certification Request for Information
From: IT Service Desk <fccprod@midatl.service-now.com>

Date: Tue, January 07, 2020 9:47 am

To: ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com, Andrew.Alvarado.CTR@fcc.gov

Dear Reimbursement Participant,

Thank you for filing your FCC Form 399 Eligibility Certification for Facility
ID 70101, Calisign K45IM-D.

Based upon Incentive Auction Program guidelines, we are unable to
determine if this facility is eligible for reimbursement. Specifically, our
review has identified in the following issue(s):

= 4\ NAmmantatinn nravided did not contain leaallv binding signatures
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Subject: RE: [FWD: FCC Form 399 Automatic Notice: Eligibility Certification Rejected]

From: nick.solano@anywavecom.com
Date: Fri, Jan 17, 2020 12:14 pm Ké{{

To: <ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com>

Ce: "Kerney Thomas™ <kerneythomas@mac.com>, "'Kerney Thomas™
" <kerneythomasiii@gmail.com>

| can contact the FCC and request them unlock the apphca’aon again. Did you Certify the form again after we uploaded
the new documents on Wednesday?

Nick Solano
816-617-6012

From: ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com <ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com>

Sent: Friday, January 17, 2020 10:03 AM

To: Nick Solano <nick.solano@anywavecom.com>

Cc: Kerney Thomas <kerneythomas@mac.com>; Kerney Thomas <kerneythomasiii@gmail.com>; Ernest Johnson
<ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com>

Subject: [FWD: FCC Form 399 Automatic Notice: Eligibility Certification Rejected]

Nick

Please give me a call when you get a chance. This appears to be the same response
sent by the FCC before we sent the additional documentation. (225) 413-32109.
Thanks very much.

E. Johnson, Esq., D.D.
3313 Government Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70806
225.413.3219%

-------- Original Message --------
Subject: FCC Form 399 Automatic Notice: Eligibility Certification
Rejected

From: IT Service Desk <fccprod@midatl.service-now.com>
Date: Fri, January 17, 2020 9:47 am

To: ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com, Andrew.Alvarado.CTR@fcc.gov

Dear Reimbursement Participant,

Thank you for filing your FCC Form 399 Eligibility Certification for Facility ID 70101,
Callsign K45IM-D.

Based upon Incentive Auction Program guidelines, we have determined that this facility is
ineligible for reimbursement. Specifically, our review has identified the following issue(s):

e 1) Documentation provided did not contain legally binding signatures from all parties.
Lease agreement provided was missing signatures from all parties, and page 7
signatures appear to be from a different document. Please provide a copy of the
agreement signature page with signatures from all parties. 2) Documentation
provided did not establish transmission for nine (9) of twelve (12) months between
April 13, 2016 and April 13, 2017.

If you have any questions, please respond to any correspondence from your reviewer at
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Subject: [FWD: FCC Form 399 Automatic Notice: Eligibility Certification Rejected]
From: ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com 7
Date: Fri, Jan 17, 2020 10:02 am K LAS
To: "Nick Solano” <nick.solano@anywavecom.com>

Ce: "Kerney Thomas" <kerneythomas@mac.com>, "Kerney Thomas"
<kerneythomasiii@gmail.com>, "Ernest Johnson" <ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com>

Nick

Please give me a call when you get a chance. This appears to be the same response

sent by the FCC before we sent the additional documentation. (225) 413-3219.
Thanks very much.

E. Johnson, Esq., D.D.
3313 Government Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70806
225.413.3219°

-------- Original Message --------

Subject: FCC Form 399 Automatic Notice: Eligibility Certification
Rejected

From: IT Service Desk <fccprod@midatl.service-now.com>

Date: Fri, January 17, 2020 9:47 am

To: ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com, Andrew.Alvarado.CTR@fcc.gov

Dear Reimbursement Participant,

Thank you for filing your FCC Form 399 Eligibility Certification for Facility ID 70101,
Callsign K45IM-D.

Based upon Incentive Auction Program guidelines, we have determined that this facility is
ineligible for reimbursement. Specifically, our review has identified the following issue(s):

1) Documentation provided did not contain legally binding signatures from all parties.
Lease agreement provided was missing signatures from all parties, and page 7
signatures appear to be from a different document. Please provide a copy of the
agreement signature page with signatures from all parties. 2) Documentation
provided did not establish transmission for nine (9) of twelve (12) months between
April 13, 2016 and April 13, 2017.

If you have any questions, please respond to any correspondence from your reviewer at
the Fund Administrator, or contact the Reimbursement Team at reimburse@fcc.gov or
202-418-2009.

Sincerely,

FCC Incentive Auction Repack Reimbursement Team

Unsubscribe | Notification Preferences

Ref:MSG4149417

Copyright © 2003-2021. All rights reserved.
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Subject: K45IM - FW: [FWD: FCC Form 399 Eligibility Certification Request for Information]
From: nick.solano@anywavecom.com
Date: Wed, Jan 15, 2020 8:14 am

To: ""Kerney Thomas™ <kerneythomasiii@gmail.com>, <kerneythomas@mac.com>,
" <ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com>

Kerney/Ernest,

Per Andrew’s recommendation below, | have uploaded the lease and rent documents into your 399 Eligibility
application in LMS. You will have to now log in and click “Certify”.
Let me know if you need help with this, but it is the same procedure as last time.

Thank you,

Nick Solano
816-617-6012

From: Andrew Alvarado (CTR) <Andrew.Alvarado.CTR@fcc.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, January 14, 2020 6:29 AM
To: nick.solano@anywavecom.com

Cc: 'Kerney Thomas' <kerneythomasiii@gmail.com>; kerneythomas@mac.com; ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com
Subject: RE: [FWD: FCC Form 399 Eligibility Certification Request for Information]

Hi Nick,

Again, my apologies for the delayed response. What you have detailed should suffice as acceptable documentation. As
you have laid out, | would recommend taking both of the actions listed below. The documents would still have to go
through our review process, but it would likely increase your chances of an Eligibility Approval.

Regards,

- Andrew

From: nick.solano@anywavecom.com <nick.solano@anywavecom.com>

Sent: Friday, January 10, 2020 4:55 PM

To: fccprod_midatl <fccprod@midatl.service-now.com>; Andrew Alvarado (CTR) <Andrew.Alvarado.CTR@fcc.gov>
Cc: 'Kerney Thomas' <kerneythomasiii@gmail.com>; kerneythomas@mac.com; ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com
Subject: RE: [FWD: FCC Form 399 Eligibility Certification Request for Information]

Hi Andrew -
In regards to your concerns below for K45IM (FCC ID 70101):
1. Attached is a fully-executed copy of the lease with has K45IM’s call sign that covers the dates within the
eligibility window (nine (9) of twelve (12) months between April 13, 2016 and April 13, 2017).
2. We have also attached the rent records covering dates within the eligibility window.

Will these two documents satisfy the requirements?

Thank you,

Nick Solano
816-617-6012
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Shbjeci:ﬁ RE: K38RN-D Alexandi'ié, La and K45lM-D Monroé, La T Mobile - 2nd Request
From: Jeffrey Neumann <Jeffrey.Neumann@fcc.gov> ( Y
Date: Fri, Apr 10, 2020 3:27 pm [7L\§

To: "ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com" <ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com>
Attach: image001.jpg

Mr. Johnson,

Yes, you can keep your allocation for the new channel, with a few caveats. At this point, you should revise your
estimates — please go back to your Form 399 and change any aspects that are now different given the new channel or
location. This may result in a different estimated total cost for your project. Whether it does or not, please be mindful
that receipts or invoices which do not match the plan previously submitted will not be paid.

While this new estimate may be higher or lower than your current estimate, your current allocation will remainin . .
place until the Commission does a “true-up” of allocations to match stations’ revisions of their plans. This typically
happens quarterly. During this time, you are free to drawn down against your current allocation, assuming your
estimates are up to date and match the invoices being provided.

Please continue your existing Form 399. This will ensure the Fund Administrator can see the changes being made and
compare their prior analysis to the current submission.

The channel being displayed in your Form 399 will not change automatically. While this has no bearing on your ability
to claim costs (unless you need access to special categories related to moving to Channel 14, or have switched
between UHF and VHF), it will make analyzing the Form 399 easier. Please let me know the File Numbers of your Form -
399’s, and the new channels you have been assigned, and | will have them updated. '

In the future, if you have Form 399-specific questions, | encourage you to reach out to Reimburse@fcc.gov, or call 202-
418-2009 and leave a voicemail (we are all working remotely, and your call will be returned promptly), as they have
extensive experience supporting the reimbursement process.

I hope this makes sense, please let me know if you have any questions,
-Jeff

Jeffrey Neumann

Chief Engineer, Media Bureau

Federal Communications Commission
202.418.2046 (office)

202.560.8785 (mobile)

From: ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com <ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com>

Sent: Wednesday, April 08, 2020 2:04 PM

To: Hossein Hashemzadeh (CTR) <Hossein.Hashemzadeh.CTR@fcc.gov>

Cc: Ernest Johnson <ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com>

Subject: RE: K38RN-D Alexandria, La and K45IM-D Monroe, La T Mobile - 2nd Request

Mr. Hossein
Just following up on my request for assistance. Thanks very much.
E. Johnson, Esq., D.D.

3313 Government Street
Baton Rouae. LA 70806
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Subject: Form 399 Applications K38 and K45 3M

From: ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com
Date: Fri, May 01, 2020 12:49 pm K4S~

To: "Walt Beaver" <pockie.wb@gmail.com>
Cc: "Ernest Johnson" <ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com>
Attach: Reimbursement K04SA_Form 399 Final draft_11.13.19.pdf
Reimbursement K45IM_Form 399 Final draft_11.12.19 (1).pdf

Walt
Attached are copies of the Form 399 applications that you requested.
E. Johnson, Esqg., D.D.

3313 Government Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70806

Copyright © 2003-2021. All rights reserved.
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Subject: Re: [FWD: RE: K38RN-D Alexandria, La and K45IM-D Monroe, La T Mobile - 2nd Request]

From: Barry Magrill <wb4ezg@yahoo.com> .
Date: Fri, May 01, 2020 7:25 am KM /( 4
To: <ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com>
Attach: image001.jpg

Dear Dr. Johnson,

| can but it is a tedious job have to download the FCC database onto

a computer setup for Linux. | have the version of Linux and can find the ECC database once that is
done I can run a study fo you .If you really want to find the answer | will undertake it for you.

Please let me know how you want to proceed

Sincerely,

Barry Magrill, PE

On Sunday, April 19, 2020, 12:26:40 PM EDT, <ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com> wrote:

Barry

Can you or someone you know assist with finding a new channel for Alexandria?
Please see email communications below. It is my understanding that the FCC will
reimburse the cost. Thanks for your assistance.

E. Johnson, Esq., D.D.
3313 Government Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70806

225.413.3219@

-------- Original Message --------

Subject: RE: K38RN-D Alexandria, La and K45IM-D Monroe, La T Mobile -
2nd Request ‘

From: <ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com>

Date: Fri, April 10, 2020 4:47 pm

To: "Jeffrey Neumann" <Jeffrey.Neumann@fcc.gov>

Thanks very much for your assistance.

E. Johnson, Esq., D.D.
3313 Government Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70806
225.413.3219€

-------- Original Message --------

Subject: RE: K38RN-D Alexandria, La and K45IM-D Monroe, La T Mobile -
2nd Request

From: Jeffrey Neumann <Jeffrey.Neumann@fcc.gov>

Date: Fri, April 10, 2020 3:27 pm

To: "ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com” <ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com>

Mr. Johnson,
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Subject: Potential UHF Channels found and presently under study
From: Walt Beaver <pockie.wb@gmail.com>
Date: Tue, May 05, 2020 11:14 pm
To: "ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com” <ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com>

Hi Ernest,

Found two UHF Channels that maybe able to leverage away from very long time CP holders.
Will know more by end of tomorrow.
Walt

Sent from Mail for Windows 10

Copyright © 2003-2021. All rights reserved.
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Subject: FCC - Question Invoice Payment Request: K38NR-D, Invoice #7457-01]

From: ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com B 0# ( ?5

Date: Wed, May 12, 2021 12:37 pm
To: "Walt Beaver” <pockie.wb@gmail.com>
Cc: "Ernest Johnson" <ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com>

Walt - please call me when you get a chance. This FCC question concerns the invoic
submitted for your work. Thanks.

Ernest L. Johnson, Esq., D.D.
3313 Government Street
Baton Rouge, 70806

-------- Original Message --------

Subject: RFAS File Number: 0000089201 - Invoice Payment Request:
K38NR-D, Facility ID: 189745, Invoice #7457-01

From: FCC Fund Repack Administrator <fccprod@servicenowservices.com>
Date: Thu, April 22, 2021 10:57 am '

To: ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com

From: Clarissa Campos
Date/Time: 2021-04-22 11:57:20 EDT

To Whom It May Concern:

Your request for reimbursement of channel relocation expenses has been received. During
our review, we have identified the following issues that require further information and/or
modifications in Form 399.

1. Anywave Communications Technologies invoice #7457-01 includes multiple call signs.
Please provide a cover letter confirming that the entire cost is associated with K38NR-D. If
the cost should be shared with KO4SA-D and K45IM-D, please attach a cover letter to the
supporting attachment explaining how the invoice is being split across stations.

2. Anywave Communications Technologies invoice #7457-01 was submitted for K38NR-D
but the call sign referenced on the quote is for a different station. Please provide a revised
quote with the correct call sign or provide an explanation for how the invoice is being split
across stations.

Please provide the requested information and/or make the requested changes in Form 399.
If you have questions or wish to reply to this email, please email Myrna Penn at
Myrna.Penn.CTR@fcc.gov and copy Reimburse@FCC.gov.

Sincerely,

The TV Broadcaster Relocation Fund Administrator

You may reply directly to this email.

Ref:MSG6885496
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From:;
Date:
To:

Cc:
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[FWD: Please submit invoices/implement close-out procedures]
ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com

Tue, Apr 20, 2021 1:48 pm

"Walt Beaver” <pockie.wb@gmail.com>

"Ernest Johnson" <ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com>

K45~
Both

FYI

Ernest L. Johnson, Esq., D.D.
3313 Government Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70806

- Original Message ----~---

Subject: Please submit invoices/implement close-out procedures
From: "Hossein Hashemzadeh (CTR)" <Hossein.Hashemzadeh.CTR@fcc.gov>
Date: Mon, April 19, 2021 7:52 am
To: "Hossein Hashemzadeh (CTR)" <Hossein.Hashemzadeh.CTR@fcc.gov>

Cc: Barbara Kreisman <Barbara.Kreisman@fcc.gov>, Mohan Simon

<Mohan.Simon@fcc.gov >
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FCC License renewal -K38RN-D Alexandria, La, K45IM-D Monroe, La, K31HO Shreveport, La
Mobile - 2nd Request

From: ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com
Date: Wed, Jun 09, 2021 2:59 pm
To: "Hossein Hashemzadeh \(CTR})" <Hossein.Hashemzadeh.CTR@fcc.gov>
Cc: "Ernest Johnson" <ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com>, "Barry McGrill" <wb4ezg@yahoo.com>
Attach: ~WRD0000.jpg

Subject:

Mr. Hossein - we have been checking the portal and see where the applications for
renewal of the subject African American owned LPTV stations are pending. Can you
please advise of the status and when we should expect a decision? Again thanks very
much for your continued cooperation and assistance.

Ernest L. Johnson, Esq., D.D.
3313 Government Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70806
225.413.3219%

-------- Original Message --------

Subject: RE: K38RN-D Alexandria, La and K45IM-D Monroe, La T Mobile -
2nd Request

From: "Hossein Hashemzadeh (CTR)" <Hossein.Hashemzadeh.CTR@fcc.gov>
Date: Thu, April 08, 2021 10:20 am

To: "ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com" <ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com>




112112021 YYOTKSpale vvepitdll .. Talit

print | Close Window _2)- EM (s

RE: RE: [EXTERNAL]: FCC License renewal -K38RN-D Alexandria, La, K45IM-D Monroe, La,
K31HO Shreveport, La Mobile - 2nd Request

From: "Andrew K. Kennedy" <Andrew.Kennedy@fcc.gov>
Date: Thu, Jun 10, 2021 11:55 am
To: "ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com” <ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com>

Subject:

Thank you Ernest.

Andrew Kennedy — Attorney Advisor
Federal Communications Commission
Video Division, Media Bureau

0: (202) 418-1665

From: ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com <ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com>

Sent: Thursday, June 10, 2021 12:46 PM

To: Andrew K. Kennedy <Andrew.Kennedy@fcc.gov>

Cc: Hossein Hashemzadeh (CTR) <Hossein.Hashemzadeh.CTR@fcc.gov>; Barry Magrill <wb4ezg@yahoo.com>; David
Roberts <David.Roberts@fcc.gov>

Subject: Re: RE: [EXTERNAL]: FCC License renewal -K38RN-D Alexandria, La, K45IM-D Monroe, La, K31HO Shreveport,
La Mobile - 2nd Request

Thanks very much for the update. We will get right on the follow up.

Sent from Outlook Email App for Android
Thursday, 10 June 2021, 09:21AM -05:00 from Andrew K. Kennedy Andrew.Kennedy@fcc.gov:

Hi Ernest,

Thank you for the email. All these renewal applications were filed late so they only recently came off public
notice. They are currently in processing. Under FCC rules once a renewal application is filed the license expiration
date tolls until we take action on the application.

| took a quick look at the applications and to speed processing you should provide the following amendments:

e K45IM-D, 70101 —

o This renewal application certifies the station is off the air. But, there is no silent authority that was
filed in LMS.

= If during the license term the station was ever silent for more than 30 days, amend the
application to include an attachment stating all dates of silence that exceeded 30 days. Thisis
required by our TV instructions. The exhibit should include each date the station went off the
air and each date it went back on. The license term begins the date the last renewal was
granted.

= Assuming the station was off the air during the license term for any period more than 30 days,

you must check no to minimum operating schedules cert as well.
e 1£ tham cbatinn wiae f the air eantinuously for more than one year during the license term, you
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o Amend applications to include an exhibit requesting that the FCC waive our rules to accept the
application after the deadline and provide any excuse for the late filing.

Andrew Kennedy — Attorney Advisor
Federal Communications Commission
Video Division, Media Bureau

0: (202) 418-1665

From: ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com <ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com>

Sent: Wednesday, June 09, 2021 4:00 PM

To: Hossein Hashemzadeh (CTR) <Hossein.Hashemzadeh.CTR@fcc.gov>

Cc: Ernest Johnson <ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com>; Barry McGrill <wb4ezg@yahoo.com>

Subject: [EXTERNAL]: FCC License renewal -K38RN-D Alexandria, La, K45IM-D Monroe, La, K31HO Shreveport, La
Mobile - 2nd Request

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the Federal Communications Commission. Do not click on links or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and trust the content to be safe. If you suspect this is a phishing
attempt, please use the 'Report Message' feature in Microsoft Outlook or forward the email to the NSOC.

Mr. Hossein - we have been checking the portal and see where the applications for
renewal of the subject African American owned LPTV stations are pending. Can you
please advise of the status and when we should expect a decision? Again thanks
very much for your continued cooperation and assistance.

Ernest L. Johnson, Esq., D.D.
3313 Government Street

Baton Rouge, 70806
225.413.3219Image removed by sender. Cool|

-------- Original Message -------- _
Subject: RE: K38RN-D Alexandria, La and K45IM-D Monroe, La T Mobile -

2nd Request

From: "Hossein Hashemzadeh (CTR)" <Hossein.Hashemzadeh.CTR@fcc.gov>
Date: Thu, April 08, 2021 10:20 am

To: "ernestiohnson®@lacapfund.com" <ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com>

If your inquiry is about the renewal application, we do show that we have a
renewal application filed for K45IM-D, file number: 0000137891




HeusLual YVUTRopalLt vvoullidll .. FHIER

—3§- Kts—
Subject: [FWD: K38RN-D Alexandria, La and K45IM-D Monroe, La T Mobile] £ b"{"l\—
From: ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com
Date: Fri, Jun 11, 2021 2:08 pm
To: "Walt Beaver"” <pockie.wb@gmail.com>
Cc: "Ernest Johnson" <ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com>
Attach: T Mobile K38NR-D Contact.PDF
T Mobile K45IM-D_Licensee.PDF

Print | Close Window

Walt - please see email below and attachments concerning stopping of operations at
K45IM-D and K38NR-D

Ernest L. Johnson, Esq., D.D.
3313 Government Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70806
225.413.3219

-------- Original Message --------

Subject: K38RN-D Alexandria, La and K45IM-D Monroe, La T Mobile

From: <ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com>

Date: Wed, May 16, 2018 2:43 pm

To: hossein.hashemzabeh@fcc.gov

Cc: "Darrell Glasper" <dglasper@belisouth.net>, "Barry McGrill"
<wb4ezg@yahoo.com>, "Ernest Johnson" <ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com>

Mr. Hossein

Pursuant to your conversation with Mr. Darrell Glasper attached hereto are
copies of two letters of notification from T Mobile to Developers & Managers
Group, LLC as owner of low power digital stations K38RN-D and K45IM-D.
According to the notification both stations will have to cease operations unless
another channel is available.

Mr. Glasper's company, Louisiana Community Development Capital Fund, Inc.
(Capfund) has invested over $150,000 over the last few years to convert the
stations from analog to digital. Unless we can acquire additional channels
Capfund a minority owned financial institution (CDFI) stands to lose a
substantial amount of money.

I am copying Mr. Barry McGrill with this email because we had retained him to
contact your office to discuss this matter.

We appreciated your assistance in helping us to secure new channels.

E. Johnson, Esq., D.D.
3313 Government Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70806
225.334.7490
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Subject: RE: K38NR-d, K45IM-D, K31HOD - Changeés to licenses renewal applications K lf 5,_—
From: Walt Beaver <pockie.wb@gmail.com>
Date: Sun, Jun 13, 2021 12:28 pm

To: "ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com” <ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com>

Ernest,

Received , printed, and read all three exhibits. You have done much work! To start an amendment, LMS let me in, yet
not change?

Walt

Sent from Mail for Windows 10

From: ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com
Sent: Saturday, June 12, 2021 4:44 PM
To: Walt Beaver

Cc: Ernest Johnson

Subject: K38NR-d, K45IM-D, K31HOD - Changess to licenses renewal applications

Walt - I will send exhibits by separate emails for all 3 stations later. Below are the
proposed changes to K45IM-D and K38NR-D renewal applications:

K45IM-D

1. Section -Fees, waivers & exemption - No to Yes

2. Section - Rebroadcast consent change -Yes to No

3. Section - Discontinued operations change - Yes to No

4. Section - Adherence to minimum operating schedules - Yes to No

Attachments — Delete all existing attachments

K38NR-D

1. Section —Fees, waivers & exemption — No to Yes

2. Section - Silent station - Yes to No

3. Section - Rebroadcast consent change -Yes to No

4. Section - Discontinued operations change - Yes to No

5. Section - Adherence to minimum operating schedules - Yes to No

Attachments - Delete all existing attachments

Ernest L. Johnson, Esq., D.D.
3313 Government Street
Baton Rouge, 70806

225.413.321

Copyright © 2003-2021. All rights reserved.
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Subject: RE: [FWD: RE: K31HO-D Shreveport and not former license for channellK38NR-D Alexandria]
From: Walt Beaver <pockie.wb@gmail.com>
Date: Sat, Jun 12, 2021 2:03 pm
To: "ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com” <ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com>
Attach: DA-20-724A1.pdf

Iptv-fag-reimbursement (1).pdf
~WRD0001.jpg
image002.jpg

Hi Ernest,

Went looking into the Low Power schedule for a digital to digital stations displacement final on air date could not find
one. Found this Public Notice which pertains to ANALOG to digital Low Powers, yet Low Powers in general. Near the
end of the Notice is information on filing and extension under form 2100 — 337. Also is sent the re-imbursement FAQ.
Tee mentioned he did not believe an official date for the digital to digital has been set. My feeling it was set by the
CP’s granted and when those CP’s are finished so is the conversion for the displaced stations. FCC only has to deal

then with routine already established, yet with the added re-imbursement wrinkle! Thinking that the discussion
should also include the CP extension.
Walt

Sent from Mail for Windows 10

From: ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com
Sent: Friday, June 11, 2021 3:06 PM
To: Walt Beaver

Subject: [FWD: RE: K31HO-D Shreveport and not former license for channellK38NR-D Alexandria)

FYI

Ernest L. Johnson, Esq., D.D.
3313 Government Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70806
225.413.32109¢

-------- Original Message --------

Subject: RE: K31HO-D Shreveport and not former license for channell
K38NR-D Alexandria

From: "Andrew K. Kennedy" <Andrew.Kennedy@fcc.gov>

Date: Mon, March 01, 2021 9:25 am

To: "ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com” <ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com>,
Stephanie Brown <Stephanie.Brown@fcc.gov>, Barry McGrill
<wbdezg@yahoo.com>, David Roberts <David.Roberts@fcc.gov>,

"Hossein Hashemzadeh (CTR)" <Hossein.Hashemzadeh.CTR@fcc.gov>

Hi Ernest,

Our records indicate the spectrum, not the license, for K38NR_was sc_>|d. It
seems like the construction replacement permit you are referring tois
associated with the K38NR license so if we cancel the license that permit will be
cancelled too.

If you want to keep the license for K38NR-D you'll need to file a renewal. In
the renewal you'll also need to explain any periods of silence over a month and
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From: ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com <ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com> 5 / 5
Sent: Saturday, February 27, 2021 3:25 PM kg

To: Andrew K. Kennedy <Andrew.Kennedy@fcc.gov>; Stephanie Brown “
<Stephanie.Brown@fcc.gov>; Barry McGrill <wb4ezg@yahoo.com>; Ernest /(L;S')
Johnson <ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com> '

Subject: K31HO-D Shreveport and not former license for channell K38NR-D
Alexandria

Andrew - this morning Barry made me aware of the email communications
below which took place on Thursday discussing K38NR in Alexandria. TMobile

purchased that channel in 2018. We now have a new construction replacement
permit K4-D for Alexandria.

Barry and I are working to file a license renewal for channel K31HO-D in
Shreveport.

Ernest L. Johnson, Esq., D.D.

3313 Government Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70806

225.413.3219|

-------- Original Message --------

Subject: RE: K38NR-D, Facility ID: 189745

From: "Andrew K. Kennedy" <Andrew.Kennedy@fcc.gov>

Date: Thu, February 25, 2021 9:49 am

To: "ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com" <ernestjohnson®@lacapfund.com>,
Stephanie Brown <Stephanie.Brown@fcc.gov>, Barry McGrill
<wb4ezg@yahoo.com>

Thanks Ernest. Please try to file as soon as possible. Stations who file
late are potentially subject to fines.

Andrew Kennedy - Attorney Advisor
Federal Communications Commission
Video Division, Media Bureau

0O: (202) 418-1665

From: ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com <ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 25, 2021 10:46 AM

To: Stephanie Brown <Stephanie.Brown@fcc.gov>; Barry McGrill
<wb4ezg@yahoo.com>

Cc: Andrew K. Kennedy <Andrew.Kennedy@fcc.gov>

Subject: RE: K38NR-D, Facility ID: 189745

Thanks very much for the update. As previously stated, we still intend
to file the renewal application this month.

Ernest L. Johnson, Esq., D.D.
2212 Gnvernment Street
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Subject: Status report - K45IM-D and K38NR-D equipment installation delay
From: ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com
Date: Thu, Jun 17, 2021 12:09 pm
To: "Tee Thomas" <tee.thomas@anywavecom.com>
Cc: "Walt Beaver" <pockie.wb@gmail.com>, “"Ernest Johnson" <ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com>

Tee - Walt informed me that you were going to send him a note on the status of the
equipment which has been delayed, etc. Waltand I are considering various
alternatives to help our situation with the FCC one of which is filing for an extension of
the construction permits for K45IM-D and K38NR-D. We would like to attached your

status report regarding equipment delay as one of the causes for requesting an
extension. Please advise.

Ernest L. Johnson, Esq., D.D.
3313 Government Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70806

Copyright © 2003-2021. All rights reserved.
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Subject: History of proposals

From: "Tee Thomas" <tee.thomas@Anywavecom.com>
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Date: Tue, Jul 20, 2021 5:03 pm '
To: <ernestjohnson@lacapfund.com>

Attach: image001.png
image002.png

History of proposals.pdf

Ernest,

These go back to Oct-30-2019

Thanks

Irvin (Tee) Thomas
Western Sales Manager
14649 Basketweaver Lin.
Haslet, TX 76052

Tee. Thomas@anywavecom.com

Please find attached a history of proposals and invoices.

This message contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named
addressee you should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you
have received this e-mail by mistake and delete this e-mail from your system. E-mail transmission cannot be guaranteed to
be secure or error-free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain
viruses. The sender therefore does not accept liability for any errors or omissions in the contents of this message, which arise
as a result of e-mail transmission. If verification is required please request a hard-copy version from
Tee.thomas@anywavecom.com or call 806-548-1280

Tee Thomas
Arywave Communications:
Sales manager

(B08) B8 1280 Work

(BOE 548-1280Wohile

tes thomas Blnpvavetam.com
WWVLBRYWAVECOIRCON: -

Copyright © 2003-2021. All rights reserved.
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K38NR Proposals

Ref.

PR1910-0480
PR2103-1235
PR2103-1225
PR2103-1226
PR2103-1264
PR2105-1339
PR2106-1440

PR2106-1498

Date

03/04/2021
03/04/2021
03/04/2021
03/04/2021
03/25/2021
05/05/2021
02/01/2021

03/01/2021

K38NR Invoices

Ref.

FA1910-0238
FA2008-0498
FA2008-0504
FA2007-0505
FA2104-0814
FA2104-0815
FA2104-0816
FA2104-0818
FA2105-0837
FA2106-0912

FA2106-0945

Date

10/31/2019
08/03/2020
08/05/2020
07/27/2020
04/07/2021
04/07/2021
04/07/2021
04/07/2021
05/06/2021
06/03/2021

06/01/2021

Third party

DEVELOPERS & MANAGERS GROUP, LLC
DEVELOPERS & MANAGERS GROUP, LLC
DEVELOPERS & MANAGERS GROUP, LLC
DEVELOPERS & MANAGERS GROUP, LLC
DEVELOPERS & MANAGERS GROUP, LLC
DEVELOPERS & MANAGERS GROUP, LLC
DEVELOPERS & MANAGERS GROUP, LLC

DEVELOPERS & MANAGERS GROUP, LLC

Third party

DEVELOPERS & MANAGERS GROUP, LLC
DEVELOPERS & MANAGERS GROUP, LLC
DEVELOPERS & MANAGERS GROUP, LLC
DEVELOPERS & MANAGERS GROUP, LLC
DEVELOPERS & MANAGERS GROUP, LLC
DEVELOPERS & MANAGERS GROUP, LLC
DEVELOPERS & MANAGERS GROUP, LLC
DEVELOPERS & MANAGERS GROUP, LLC
DEVELOPERS & MANAGERS GROUP, LLC
DEVELOPERS & MANAGERS GROUP, LLC

DEVELOPERS & MANAGERS GROUP, LLC

Amount (net of tax)
8,390.00
106,990.00
33,000.00
35,000.00
13,692.00
36,000.00

723.80

924.00

Amount (net of tax)
3,000.00
793.10
400.40
400.40
35,000.00
106,990.00
33,000.00
13,692.00
36,000.00
723.80

924.00

Amount (inc. tax)
8,390.00
106,990.00
33,000.00
35,000.00
13,692.00
36,000.00
723.80

924.00

Amount (inc. tax)
3,000.00
793.10
400.40
400.40
35,000.00
106,990.00
33,000.00
13,692.00
36,000.00
723.80

924.00

Status

Signed
Signed
Signed
Signed
Signed
Signed
Billed

Billed

Status
Paid 11/01/2019
Not paid
Not paid
Not paid
Paid 07/15/2021d
Paid 05/03/2021
Paid 05/03/2021
Paid 05/03/2021
Not paid
Paid 07/15/2021

Not paid
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K45IM Proposals

Ref.

PR1910-0478
PR1910-0488
PR2103-1224
PR2103-1241
PR2103-1263
PR2105-1338
PR2106-1441

PR2106-1499

Date

03/04/2021
03/04/2021
03/04/2021
03/10/2021
03/26/2021
05/05/2021
02/01/2021

03/01/2021

K45IM Invoices

Ref.
AC1910-0040
FA2005-0497
FA2008-0508
FA2008-0509
FA2002-0537
FA2103-0796
FA2103-0797
A2103-0799
FA2104-0817
FA2105-0836
FA2106-0913

FA2106-0944

Date

10/31/2019
05/14/2020
08/05/2020
08/05/2020
02/01/2020
03/18/2021
03/19/2021
03/22/2021
04/07/2021
05/06/2021
06/03/2021

06/01/2021

Third party

DEVELOPERS & MANAGERS GROUP, LLC
DEVELOPERS & MANAGERS GROUP, LLC
DEVELOPERS & MANAGERS GROUP, LLC
DEVELOPERS & MANAGERS GROUP, LLC
DEVELOPERS & MANAGERS GROUP, LLC
DEVELOPERS & MANAGERS GROUP, LLC
DEVELOPERS & MANAGERS GROUP, LLC

DEVELOPERS & MANAGERS GROUP, LLC

Third party

DEVELOPERS & MANAGERS GROUP, LLC
DEVELOPERS & MANAGERS GROUP, LLC
DEVELOPERS & MANAGERS GROUP, LLC
DEVELOPERS & MANAGERS GROUP, LLC
DEVELOPERS & MANAGERS GROUP, LLC
DEVELOPERS & MANAGERS GROUP, LLC
DEVELOPERS & MANAGERS GROUP, LLC
DEVELOPERS & MANAGERS GROUP, LLC
DEVELOPERS & MANAGERS GROUP, LLC
DEVELOPERS & MANAGERS GROUP, LLC
DEVELOPERS & MANAGERS GROUP, LLC

DEVELOPERS & MANAGERS GROUP, LLC

Amount (net of tax)
81,800.00

8,390.00

33,000.00
37,100.00

3,235.00

36,000.00

762.30

1,732.50

Amount (net of tax)
3,000.00
893.20
354.20
354.20
107.80
33,000.00
37,100.00
81,800.00
3,235.00
36,000.00
762.30

1,732.50

Amount (inc. tax)
81,800.00
8,390.00
33,000.00
37,100.00
3,235.00
36,000.00
762.30

1,732.50

Amount (inc. tax)
3,000.00
893.20
354.20
354.20
107.80
33,000.00
37,100.00
81,800.00
3,235.00
36,000.00
762.30

1,732.50

Status
Signed
Open

Signed
Signed
Signed
Signed

Billed

Billed

Status
Paid
Paid
Paid
Paid
Paid
Not paid
Paid
Not paid
Not paid
Not paid
Not paid

Not paid



